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TWENTIETH MEETING OF THE AFI PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION REGIONAL GROUP (APIRG/20)
(YAMOUSSOUKRO, COTE D’IVOIRE, 30 NOVEMBRE - 2 DECEMBRE 2015)

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS
STATE/ NO NAME OFFICIAL TITLE ADDRESS/ TELEPHONE /FAX E-MAIL
ORGANIZATION
ALGERIA 1. Belkacem Abbad Ingénieur En Météorologie 1, Avenue Mohamed Khemisti B.abbad@meteo.dz
Chef De Division Exploitation BP 153dar El Beida -Alger-
Office National De La Algérie
Météorologie -Algérie
2. Amar Keziou Chef du Bureau Sécurité et sureté | BP 428 Hussein Dey Kezam1963@gmail.com
aérienne Algeria/Ministry of Alger Algérie
Transportation Tel : +213 771667059
Fax:+213 21491619
3. Nadjib Khiali Chef CCR Adjoint ENNA Denaccr@enna-dz.com
01 Avenue de I'independance
Alger BP:383
Tel:+ 213 21672130
4. Abderrahmane Chef Département /DCA Aéroport | 01 Avenue de I'indépendance Denaccr@enna-dz.com
Boutaoua d’Alger Alger BP:383
Tel :+213 21672130
5. Selloum Manel Chef Service Contréle et ALGERIE/ENNA Denaccr@enna-dz.com
Coordination 01 Avenue de I'independance
Alger BP:383
Tel:+213 2167213
ANGOLA 6. Nzakimuena Manuel Director of Liaison and AV. 21 de Jan. Luanda Intl. Nmanuel@enana-ao.com
International Cooperation Airport ENANA
Tel:+244 222651602
Tel:+244 925 291500
BENIN 7. Martin Sacramento Avenue Jean Paul II, Route de Anacaero@anac.bi

I’Aéroport, Porte No 4912, 01 BP
305 Cotonou

Tel: +229 21309217

Fax: +229 21304571
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BOTSWANA

Stephen Caswell

Manager Aviation Standards &
Oversight

Botswana/Civil Aviation
Authority of Botswana

P O Box 250 Gaborone, Botswana
Tel: +267 3688260,/200
Tel:+267 73850596

cstephen@caab.co.bw

Lekgetho Kefalotse

Principal Aeronautical
Telecommunications Engineer

Botswana/Civil Aviation
Authority of Botswana
P. 0. Box 250, Gaborone
+267 73850591

+267 3913121

kelekgetho@caab.co.bw

10.

Phopho Clementineh
Poppy Motsumi

Principal Air Traffic Control
Officer

Botswana/Civil Aviation
Authority of Botswana (CAAB)
P. 0. Box 250,

Gaborone - Botswana

Tel: +267 3692500

Fax: +267 3904559

Ppmotsumi@caab.co.bw

BURKINA FASO

11.

Hassane Ibrahim Kone

Ag. Director
Aerodrome Air Navigation
Services and Security

Agence Nationale de I’Aviation
Civil

01B.P.1158

Ouagadougou 01 BF

Tel: +226 25306488

Fax: +226 25314544

Hkone92 @yahoo.fr;
Hassane.kone@anacburkinr.org

12.

Abel Sawadogo

Director General

Burkina Faso/ANAC
01 B.P.1158
Ouagadougou 01 BF
+226 25306488 /
25316332

Abel.sawadogo@gmail.com

BURUNDI

13.

Pascal Nyandwi

Chef de Section Voirie et
Environnement

Autorité de I'aviation Civile
Kanyosha 4

Rue Du Manguier Nr 3

Tel: +257 69 98 07 95
Tel: +257 75 790 109
Fax:+257 2222 34 28

Pascall76@yahoo.fr
nyandwipascal76@yahoo.fr
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14. Gérard Havyarimana Chef De Service De La Navigation | Autorité de I'aviation Civile Hakemo2000@yahoo.fr
Autorité de I'aviation Civile Du Kamenge Quartier ghavyarimana@aacb.bi
Burundi Tel: +257 79 57 27 65
Tel: +257 6998 12 41
Fax: +257 22223428
CHAD 15. Ngartolnan Ngarbe Directeur des Aerodromes Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Ngarbesim@yahoo.fri
Civil
B. P. 96 N'djamena
Tel:+235 66289528
Cell:+235 99951020
16. Sarahaoubaye Chef de Division des Services de Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Sarabaye kk@yahoo.fr
Traoguingue la Navigation Aérienne Civil
B. P. 96 N’djamena
Tel:+235766298002
CAPE VERDE 17. Jodo Monteiro President of the Board C.P.371 Joao.r.monteiro@acivil.gov.cv
Cabo Verde CAA Tel: +238 2603430
Fax: +238 2617510
18. Alberto Silva Air Navigation and Aerodromes C.P.371 Albertos@acivil.gov.cv
Director Cabo Verde CAA Tel: +238 2603430
Fax: +238 2617510
19. Arlindo Neves Head of Quality Assurance ADA, C.P.58
SA Tel: +2389915642 Aneves@asa.cv
Cabo Verde ANSP
CONGO 20. Mokoko Yoka Quentin | Chef de service de la précision Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Ygmokoko@yahoo.fr
BRAZZAVILE Météo Civil Ygmokoko@yahoo.fr
Rue de la Libération de Paris
Camp Clarion Brazzaville
Tel: +242 055635575
Tel: +242 068853061
21. Otoungabea Onguieme | Chef de Service Navigation Rue No 24 Brazzaville Ootb oeht@yahoo.fr
Theodore Bienvenu Aérienne Tel : + 242 06630 8559
COTE D’'IVOIRE | 22. Firmin Attro Directeur de la Navigation SODEXAM Attrofirmin@gmail.com

Aérienne, Cote d’Ivoire

15 BP 990 Abidjan 15 RCI
Tel:+225 09634508
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23. Thomas Patrice Directror General SERVAIR Abidjan hmg@servairabidjan.ci
07 BP08 Abidjan
Tel: +225 08087541
24. Kouakou N’Gessan Directeur Général Adjoint Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Sceller2002@yahoo.fr
Civil
07 BP 10 Abidjan 07
Tel:+225 57883420
25. Kouame Raoul Brou Chef Bureau Equipement Et Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Brou raoul@yahoo.fr
Soutie Forces Aériennes D Cote Civil
D’ivoire Technique 07 BP 10 Abidjan 07
Tel : +22501053420
Fax:+22521276051
26. Ayebi Henri Jacques Sous/Directeur des Aérodromes, | Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Assiayebi@anac.ci
Assi Civil
07 BP 10 Abidjan 07
Tel : +225 21279212
COTE D’IVOIRE Tel : +225 05960163
Fax:+225 2127 6346
27. Mariame Irene Nouho | Ingénieur d’Aviation Civile SODEXAM letchoho@yahoo.com
Etchoho Cote d’ivoire 15 BP 990 Abidjan 15
Tel : +225 2158 2001 ext.4001
Fax:+225 2127 7344
28. Boubacar Gamby Lieutenant-Colonel/ Chef De Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Gambysakho@gmail.com
Sakho Cabinet Du Commandant Des Civil
Forces Aériennes De Cote 07 BP 10 Abidjan 07
D’ivoire Tel : +2250708142
Fax:+22521276051
29. Sylvain N’zebo Ol Sous/Directeur De La Sécurité De | Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Sylvainnzebo@anac.ci
N’zebo La Navigation Aérienne Civil snzebo@gmail.com

07 BP 10 Abidjan 07

Tel : +225 21 58 00 47
Tel : +225 04 03 75 83
Fax:+225 2127 63 46



mailto:hmg@servairabidjan.ci
Tel:+225
mailto:Sceller2002@yahoo.fr
mailto:BROU_RAOUL@YAHOO.FR
mailto:assiayebi@anac.ci
mailto:ietchoho@yahoo.com
mailto:gambysakho@gmail.com
mailto:sylvainnzebo@anac.ci
mailto:snzebo@gmail.com

APIRG20
Appendix 1
List of participants

STATE/
ORGANIZATION

NO

NAME

OFFICIAL TITLE

ADDRESS/ TELEPHONE /FAX

E-MAIL

COTE D’IVOIRE

30.

Kouakou Dominique
Boussou

Chef de Département PANS-
OPS/AIM

SODEXAM

15 BP 990 Abidjan 15
Tel: 422507 75 48 48
Fax:+2252127 73 44

Boussoukd@gmail.com

31.

Canis Asseke

Chef Département ATS

SODEXAM
15 BP990 Abidjan 15

Tel : +225 07460227/
+225 01943603

Fax : +225 21277344

Canisasseke@gmail.com

32.

Gazoa Alain Gnayoro

Prévisionniste

SODEXAM
15 BP 990 Abidjan 15

Tel : +225 21 58 20 01
Fax : +225 21 27 73 44

Zimako ci@vyahoo.fr

33.

Mamadou Diabate

Chef Département Autonome des
systémes d’'Informations

SODEXAM
15 BP 990 Abidjan 15
Tel : +225 21586290
Fax : +225 21 27 73 44

Mamadou.diabate@egouv.ci

34.

Ya Koumassi Emile

DG SICTA

01 BP 3038 Abidjan 01, C 6te
d’Ivoire

Tel : +22507 82 43 31
Fax:+2252127 3056

Emile.ya@sgs.com

35.

Kinafo Silue

Chef Service Infrastructure Radio
Electroniques

SODEXAM
15 BP 990 Abidjan 15
Tel : +225 2158 6290
Fax : +225 21 27 73 44

Silue.kinafo@yahoo.fr

36.

Berte Ladji

Chef Service CNS

Agence Nationale de I’Aviation
Civil

07 BP 10 Abidjan 07

Tel : +225 03389440
Fax:+225 21276346

Bladji@anac.ci

37.

Babakary SY Diop

Inspecteur ANS-MET

Agence Nationale de I’Aviation
Civil

07 BP 10 Abidjan 07

Tel: +225 02 259313
Fax:+225 21276346

Bdiop@anac.ci
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38. Amani Jean Alla Directeur de la Sécurité des Vols | Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Allaamani@anac.ci
COTE D’IVOIRE Civil allaamanijean@yahoo.fr
07 BP 10 Abidjan 07
Tel : +225 07 923022
Fax:+225 05 742908
309. Sibiry Coulibaly Inspecteur Opérations Aériennes | Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Coulsibiry@anac.ci
Civil coulsibiry@yahoo.fr
07 BP 148 Abidjan 07
Tel: +22507 01 20 32
40. Tcho Sylvére Anouan | Chargé d’Etudes des Aérodromes | Agence Nationale de I'’Aviation Anouansylvere@anac.ci
Civil sylvereanouan@yahoo.fr
07 BP 10 Abidjan 07
Cote d’'lvoire
Tel: +22508 91 40 30
41. N’guessan Alexandre Responsable Certification AERIA Kouakou.alexandre@aeria-ci.com
Kouakou 07 BP 30 Abidjan 07
Tel: +22521 7579 30/
+22559 219102
42. Konakou Ya Firmin Chef Service Métrologistes Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Yakonakou@yahoo.fr
Civil -
07 BP 10 Abidjan 07
43. Gil llani Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Secretary.abidjan@avisecure.com
Civil
07 BP 10 Abidjan 07
Tel : +225 2175 7959
Fax:+225 2175793
DEMOCRATIC 44. Yamba Bienge Chef de Service Certification des Kinshasa Info@aacrdc.org
REPUBLIC OF Equipements COM/NAV ala République Démocratique du cbienge@yahoo.com

CONGO (DRC)

Direction de la Sécurité de la
Navigation Aérienne

Congo
Tel : +243 999925549 /+243-
818125916
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45. Mbo Bolomi Chef de Section Homologation Avenue Comité Urbain n°41- Info@aacrdc.org
des Aérodromes Kinshasa mboboloni722@gmail.com
DEMOCRATIC République Démocratique du
REPUBLIC OF Congo
CONGO (DRC) 46. Danny Malonga Directeur Technique a la Régie Avenue Comité Urbain n°41- Info@aacrdc.org
Ndontoni des Voies Aériennes Kinshasa dannymalonga@yahoo.fr
République Démocratique du
Congo
Tel +243-9999-346-512
47. Raphael Ekuka Lembi | Directeur Adjoint d’Exploitation, | Avenue Comité Urbain n°41- Ekuka lembi@yahoo.fr
chargé de la Navigation Aérienne | Kinshasa Rekuka77@gmail.com
ala Régie des Voies Aériennes République Démocratique du
Congo
Tel : +243-8177084
48. Rodrigue Tah Chef De Département Operations | AERIA Tah.rodrigue@aeria-ci.com
Aéronautiques 07 BP 30 Abidjan 07
Tel : +22521 75 79 28
Fax:+2250993 39 98
(FRANCE) 49, Lionel Dutartre Director of Air Navigation SNA Océan Indien - aérodrome Lionel.dutartre@aviation-
LA REUNION Services / Indian Ocean - de la Réunion Roland Garros civile.gouv.fr
Reunion Island BP 52 - 97408 Saint Denis Cedex
DGAC France 09 - Reunion island
Tel: +262 2 62 7288 01 -
Mobile : +262 6 92 01 56 78
Fax: +262 2 62 7288 15
GABON 50. Nadine Nathalie Anato | Directeur de I'Exploitation Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Nadine.anato@anac-gabon.com
Lalou Civil nadine.awananganato@gmail.co
BP 2212 Libreville -Gabon m
Tel/ +241 01 44 54 00 poste
3015/ +241 03 4140 25
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GABON 51. Larissa Pamela Dianga | Cadre AGA Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Pamela.dianga@anac-gabon.com
Nzengue Civil LBV-
BP 2212 gabonlp.diangangengue@gmail.c
Tel: +241 01445400 om
Tel:+241-03337445
GHANA 52. Anita Adjei Nmashie Manager Aerodrome Safety & Ghana CAA Anmashie@gcaa.com.gh
Standards PMB KIA Accra anitanmashie@yahoo.co.uk
Tel:+233 (0) 246 189 807
53. Edward Baah Ag. Director ATM Ghana CAA Edwardbaah@yahoo.com
PMB KIA Accra
Tel:+233 200841657
Fax:+233302773293
54. Charles Ebo Kraikue Director, Air Traffic Safety Ghana CAA Ckraikue@gcaa.com.gh
Engineering, Greater Accra PMB KIA Accra
Tel: +233 (0) 501315637
55. Samauel Asante ATM Planning Manager Ghana CAA Skasante05@yahoo.com
PMB KIA Accra skasante42@gmail.com
Tel :+233-0-244644812
Tel :+233-244872
GUINEA 56. Fara Tolno Chef de Section Navigation et Direction Nationale de I'Aviation | Tolnofaral@yahoo.fr
Infrastructure Civile
BP 95 Conakry
Tel : +224 664449889
+224 622530161
57. Mme Hawa Camara Chargee de la Navigation Direction Nationale de I'Aviation | Hawafaranah1957@yahoo.fr
Aeriennes Civile
BP 95 Conakry
GUINEA-BISSAU | 58. Domingos Mendes Administrateur Technique CP 77 1037 Bissau Codex Domingo357lopes@yahoo.co.bz

Lopes

Agence de I’'Aviation civile de la
Guinée Bissau

Tel : +245 9254933 / 535 9732
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MADAGASCAR 59. Nirson Chef de Département 13, rue Fernand Kasanga BP 4414 | Rakotoarimanana@acm.mg
Rakotoarimanana ANS/Inspecteur Antananarivo 101 Madagascar
Tel: +261 202222438
Fax:+261 202224726
60. Lia Florin Reasa Cadre Chargé de la 13, rue Fernand Kasanga BP 4414 | Relf@acm.mg
Réglementation ANS Antananarivo 101 Madagascar
Tel: +261 202222438
Fax:+261 202224726
61. Christian Michel Chef de Département Tel: +261 202222438 Rabemananjara@acm.mg
Rabemananjara AGA/Inspecteur Fax:+261 202224726
MALI 62. Oumar Mamadou BA Directeur de la Sécurité Aérienne | Tel:+00223-20-20- Habloba@yahoo.fr
ANAC - Mali 5524/76728004
Route Aeroport Bamako
63. Issiaka Konaké Chef Service Navigation Aérienne | Tel :+223-20-20-5524/+223-79- | Konakel@hotmail.com /
Route de I'aéroport 27-8233 issiaka.konake@anac-mali.org
BP227
Tel :+00-223-20205524
Fax:+00-223-202-06175
MAURITANIA 64. N. G. Abdoulaye Abass | Directeur General Adjoint Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Anac@anac.mr
Civile Ngaidesa@yahoo.fr
P.0.Box 91
Nouakchott - Mauritania
Tel : +222 4525 4005
65. Ndoundory Aliou Directeur de la Sécurité des Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Ndoudanac@yahoo.fr
Mbodj Aérodromes Civile
P.0.Box 91
Nouakchott - Mauritania
Tel: +222 45244005
Fax :+222 45253578
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MAURITANIA 66. Dramane Diop Directeur technique Societé des Aeroports de Diopdramane@sam.mr
Société des aéroports de Mauritanie Sam@sam.mr
Mauritanie B.P.5605
Nouakchott - Mauritania
Tel: +222 36242520 / 45250971
Fax:+222 45 25 8859
67. Sidi Mohamed Sidi Directeur de la Securite de la Agence Nationale de I’Aviation Anac@anac.mr
Navigation Aerienne Civile Sidimohmed.sidi@anac.mr
P.0.Box 91
Nouakchott - Mauritania
Tel: +222 4525 4005
MAURITIUS 68. Annauth Divisional Head (CNS), Mauritius | SSR International Airport, Plaine | Civil-aviation@govmu.org
RajendraSingh Department of Civil Aviation Magnien, Mauritius rannauth@govmu.org
Tel : +230 6032000
Fax:+230 6373164
NAMIBIA 69. Tobias Giinzel Deputy Director: AAN Private Bag 12003 Ddaan@dca.com.na
Windhoek - Namibia
Tel: +264-81 128 8624 /264-
617-02215
70. Maxwanu Air Traffic Controller 2216,City Street, Wanaheda, Maxwanus@dca.com.na
Ndipopiwa Sarafina Directorate of Civil Aviation, Windhoek, Namibia /maxwanu@gmail.com
Helena Ministry of Works and Transport | Tel: +264 811 672 223
, Namibia Fax: +264 61 702296
71. Abiatar Tulonga Senior Aviation Electronician Unit 56, King Fisher Road, Ntindaa@dca.com.na
Ntinda (Supervisor Surveillance) Fisher’s Court, Hocklandpark -

Windhoek
Tel: +264 61 702270/5
Fax: +264 61 702277
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NAMIBIA 72. Theo Shilongo Deputy Director Tel:+264-61-208- Tshilongo@mwtc.gov.na
Air craft Accident Investigation 8408/811223679
Directorate of Aircraft Accident Fax:+264-61-2088495
Investigation - Namibia
Private Bag 12042 -
Ausspannplante
Windhoek - Namibia
73. Hilma Leonard Chief AIS DCA-Namibia P Bag 12003 - Ausspannpaltz Caiso@dca.com.na
Windhoek - Namibia
Tel : +264 61 702080
Fax: +264 61 702088
74. Capt. Kangootui Aviation Inspector Flight P.0 Box 40073 - Auspanplatz Zackvemuii@gmail.com
Zackery Operations (Pilot) Windhoek -Namibia kangootuiz@dca.com.na
Directorate of Civil Aviation: Tel: +264811473559
Namabia /+26461702158
Fax: +26461702244
NIGERIA 75. Usman Muhtar Director General Nigeria/NCAA NCAA, Aviation House Usman.muhtar@ncaa.gov.ng
Mohammed Airport Ikeja
Tel: +234 80 77291113
Fax: +2348077291113
76. Lukman Sanni Aviation Safety Inspector (CNS) NCAA Aviation House, Slukman1980@yahoo.com
Nigeria/NCAA M/Mohammed Airport Ikeja
Tel: +2348057098698
Fax: +2348077291113
77. Joyce Nkemakolam Director, Aerodrome And NCAA Aviation House, Jdnkemakolam@yahoo.co.uk
Airspace Standards M/Mohammed Airport, Ikeja
Nigeria/NCAA Tel: +234 80 55093335
Fax: +234 80 77291113
78. Ibrahim Abdulsalam Managing Director/Chief Nigeria Airspace Management labdulsalam@namahgtr.net

Executive, Nigeria/NAMA

Agency, Mohammed International
Airport, Ikeja Lagos, Nigeria
Tel: +234 8078521293
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79. Ahmed Bolakale Special Assistant (Operations) Nigerian Airspace Management Atcokale@yahoo.co.uk
MD/CE Agency Murtala Mohammed
Nigeria/NAMA International Airport, Ikeja Lagos
Nigeria
Tel: +234-8023034850
80. Okwor Ifeanyi General Manager ATC Operations | Nigerian Airspace Management lokwor@yahoo.com
Nigeria/NAMA Agency, Murtala Mohammed
International Airport, Ikeja Lagos
NIGERIA Nigeria
Tel: +234-7038004471
81. Felix Director of Operations Nigerian Airspace Management Fuzoma-fyneboy@nama.gov.ng
Uzoma-Fyneboy Nigeria/NAMA Agency, Murtala Mohammed
International Airport, Ikeja Lagos
Nigeria
+234-7030790899
82. Ahmad Ibrahim General Manager EC Nigerian Airspace Management Ahmadibrahim19@yahoo.com
Nigeria/NAMA Agency, Murtala Mohammed
International Airport, Ikeja Lagos
Nigeria
Tel: +234-8058947030
83. Otitolaye Johnson Assistant General Manager (EC) Nigerian Airspace Management Jotitolaye@nama.gov.ng
Nigeria/NAMA Agency, Murtala Mohammed
International Airport, Ikeja Lagos
Nigeria
Tel:+234-8079365156/234-
8033-442043
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Aérienne et des Aérodromes a SENGHOR BP 81 84 Dakar-Yoff Spdibocor@yahoo.fr
I’ANACIM Sénégal Tel : +221 33 8656000
Fax:+221 338200403
92. Ibrahima Wane Chef Unité SMS a I’Agence des Aéroport Léopold Sédar Iwarach@hotmail.com
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101. Gabriel Bestbier Executive Aviation infrastructure | Private Bag X73 Bestbierg@caa.co.za
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Inspector P. 0. Box 5536, Kampala
Tel: +256-414352145
ZIMBABWE 114. Sylvia Mabodo Chief AIS Officer Civil Aviation Authority Mabodos@caaz.co.zw
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